

Environmental Stewardship Division
Environmental Compliance and Enforcement Branch
1007 Century Street, Winnipeg MB R3H 0W4
T 204-945-7100 F 204-948-2338

File No.: 74.30 November 2, 2020

Licence No.: 3165

Roger Bouvier, Interim Chief Administrative Officer Town of Winnipeg Beach Box 160 Winnipeg Beach, MB R0C 3G0

RE: Environment Act Licence Suspension

Discharge of Treated Effluent from Wastewater Treatment Lagoon

Dear Roger Bouvier:

This letter acknowledges the email request by The Town of Winnipeg Beach made on October 29, 2020 to discharge wastewater effluent from the Town of Winnipeg Beach wastewater treatment lagoon outside of the discharge dates as specified in Environment Act Licence No. 3165.

I am granting a suspension of Clause 28(e) of Environment Act Licence No. 3165, pursuant to Section 18(1) of The Environment Act which allows you to proceed with the discharge of cell 2S and 3S of the lagoon. The suspension is in effect from November 2, 2020 to November 10, 2020, inclusive for this event.

Please be advised that all other clauses of Environment Act Licence No. 3165 remain in effect.

If you have any questions on this matter, please contact Kim Kmet, Environment Officer, Environmental Compliance and Enforcement at <a href="mailto:Kim.Kmet@gov.mb.ca">Kim.Kmet@gov.mb.ca</a> or 204-641-4091.

Sincerely,



Kristal Harman Director

Public Registy
 Shannon Kohler, Environmental Approvals
 Yvonne Hawryliuk, Tyler Kneeshaw, Kim Kmet Environmental Compliance and Enforcement